RESOLUTION NO. 21 -1472

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOUGLAS, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD) FOR THE HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER FY2021 FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY (FSS) PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Douglas created the Public Housing Authority (the "PHA") to act on its behalf in the administration and operation of housing programs within its corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the City of Douglas is desirous of continuing to administer HUD subsidized housing programs to assist its very-low- and low-income citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City of Douglas continues to administer HUD subsidized housing programs to assist its very-low- and low-income citizens and meets all the FSS grant application guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) has announced funding availability for PHA's to administer Family Self Sufficiency Programs under the FY 2021 Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO); and

WHEREAS, the PHA is required by HUD to administer at least 25 slots for families to participate in the program; however, can voluntarily add families to the program;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager and the City of Douglas Public Housing Authority are hereby authorized to apply for funding to the U.S. Department of HUD for the FY2021 Family Self Sufficiency Program grant.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to take such actions as are necessary to apply for financial assistance for funding to the U.S. Department of HUD for the Family Self Sufficiency Program grant.

Section 3. All actions of the officers and agents of the City of Douglas which conform to the purposes and intent of this resolution and which further the completion of the application as contemplated by this resolution, whether heretofore or hereafter taken, are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved. The proper officers and agents of the City of Douglas are hereby authorized and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute and deliver all such application documents on behalf of the City of Douglas Public Housing Authority as may be necessary to carry out the terms and intent of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, this 11th day of August, 2021.

	Donald C. Huish, Mayor
Attest:	Approved as to form:
Alma Andrade, City Clerk	Denis Fitzgibbons, City Attorney

1

2

3

4

6

5

7 8

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25